
3/14/ 2023

DESCHUTES COUNTY DOCUMENT SUMMARY

NOTE: This form is required to be submitted with ALL contracts and other agreements, regardless of whether the document is to be
on a Board agenda or can be signed by the County Administrator or Department Director.  If the document is to be on a Board
agenda, the Agenda Request Form is also required.  If this form is not included with the document, the document will be retur ned to
the Department.  Please submit documents to the Board Secretary for tracking purposes, and not directly to Legal Counsel, the
County Administrator or the Commissioners.  In addition to submitting this form with your documents, please submit this form
electronically to the Board Secretary.) 

Please complete all sections above the Official Review line. 

Date:    March 13, 2023

Department:  Deschutes County Health Services, Behavioral Health

Contractor/Supplier/Consultant Name: St. Charles Health System, Inc. 

Contractor Contact:    Cody Pepper Contractor Phone #: 541-706-4487

Type of Document: Amendment #1 to Personal Services Contract #2022-007

Goods and/or Services: Secure inpatient acute psychiatric care is provided to indigent residents of
Deschutes, Crook and Jefferson counties at Sage View, a facility and program of St. Charles Health
System, Inc. (St. Charles).  Psychiatric Emergency Services (PES) is a five-bed licensed hold facility
located off of the St. Charles Medical Center, Bend Emergency Department.     

This Amendment #1 to Personal Services Contract #2022-007 extends the initial termination date to June
30, 2023 and increases the maximum compensation by $165,000 ($330,000 to $495,000).  

Background & History: St. Charles operates Sage View as a secure inpatient psychiatric facility, 
serving residents of Central Oregon and others in need of acute psychiatric care. Since 2005, Deschutes
County, on behalf of Crook and Jefferson counties, has contracted with St. Charles to ensure indigent
residents of our three (3) counties have access to these services and this facility.  Under the terms of this
contract, St. Charles agrees to provide in-patient psychiatric services to any and all indigent residents of
our three (3) counties who need short-term acute stabilization. Acute care services may include: twenty-
four (24) hour supervision and nursing care; health screening or medical care; psychiatric assessment; 
medication management; individual and group therapy; psycho-education regarding mental health and
addiction issues; family involvement; case management and transportation services between Sage View
and St. Charles Hospital (Bend) as needed for medical or other services. 

St. Charles also operates the PES unit which is designed for short- term acute psychiatric stabilization. 
The PES unit is the only unit designed to handle violent patient behavior, acute medical needs requiring
oxygen or intravenous therapies in a psychiatric condition, and intense levels of acute medical service. 

PES serves all ages and is designed to provide maximum safety for patients experiencing behavioral
disturbances or medical conditions that cannot be safely managed at Sage View.  PES is primarily
intended for individuals in need of seclusion or restraining those who have complex medical issues
requiring specialized medical oversight.     

Agreement Starting Date: January 1, 2022 Ending Date:   June 30, 2023

Annual Value or Total Payment: Maximum compensation is increased by $165,000. 

Insurance Certificate Received ( check box) 
Insurance Expiration Date:  July 1, 2023

Check all that apply: 
RFP, Solicitation or Bid Process
Informal quotes (<$ 150K) 
Exempt from RFP, Solicitation or Bid Process ( specify – see DCC §2.37)  



3/14/ 2023

Funding Source: Oregon Health Authority # 173133

Fund 270 ( no project string)   

Included in current budget?      Yes No
If No, has budget amendment been submitted?     Yes No

Is this a Grant Agreement providing revenue to the County?       Yes No

Special conditions attached to this grant:        

Deadlines for reporting to the grantor:        

If a new FTE will be hired with grant funds, confirm that Personnel has been notified that it is a grant-
funded position so that this will be noted in the offer letter:    Yes No

Contact information for the person responsible for grant compliance: Name:          
Phone #:       

Departmental Contact and Title:  Holly Harris, Deputy Director
Phone #: 541 322-7508

Deputy Director Approval:      Director Approval: 

Distribution of Document: Grace Justice Evans, Health Services

Official Review: 

County Signature Required ( check one):  BOCC       Department Director ( if <$50K) 

Administrator ( if >$50K but <$150K; if >$150K, BOCC Order No. ____________) 

Legal Review  ________________________ Date ________________ 

Document Number 2023-090

Signature:

Email:

Title:

Company:

Signature:

Email:

Title:

Company:

Holly Harris ( Mar 14, 2023 18:08 PDT)

Holly Harris

holly. harris@deschutes. org

Deputy Director

Deschutes County

janice. garceau@deschutes. org

Director

Deschutes County Health Services

ADMIN\GraceE
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAauAaPuI81IY2FPMbG9LOAiOE8_hZiWzS

ADMIN\GraceE
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAauAaPuI81IY2FPMbG9LOAiOE8_hZiWzS


